

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

In re Actos (Pioglitazone) Product Liability Litigation	*	6:11-md-2299
	*	
This Document Relates to:	*	JUDGE DOHERTY
<i>Terrence and Susan Allen v.</i>	*	MAGISTRATE JUDGE HANNA
<i>Takeda Pharmaceuticals International, Inc.,</i>	*	
<i>et al.,</i>	*	
No. 6:12-cv-0064-RFD-PJH	*	
	*	

**DEFENDANTS’ RULE 50(b) MOTION FOR
FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW**

May It Please The Court:

Defendants Takeda Pharmaceutical Company Limited, Takeda Pharmaceuticals U.S.A., Inc., Takeda Pharmaceuticals International, Inc., Takeda Pharmaceuticals LLC, Takeda Development Center Americas, Inc., Takeda California, Inc. (collectively, “Takeda”), and Eli Lilly and Company (“Eli Lilly”) (collectively with Takeda, “Defendants”), respectfully move this Court, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b), for judgment as a matter of law on all of Plaintiffs’ claims and on Plaintiffs’ demand for punitive damages. As grounds for this Motion, Defendants state:

- Federal law preempts all of Plaintiffs’ claims against Lilly because federal law did not permit Lilly to change the Actos label.
- Federal law preempts all of Plaintiffs’ claims against Takeda and Lilly for multiple reasons.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
1. Federal law preempts all of Plaintiffs’ claims against Lilly because federal law did not permit Lilly to change the Actos label	3
2. Federal law preempts all of Plaintiffs’ claims against Takeda and Lilly for multiple reasons.....	9
3. All of Plaintiffs’ claims fail as a matter of law because Plaintiffs did not offer sufficient evidence to meet their burden on the issue of specific causation	13
4. Plaintiffs’ breach of implied warranty claim against Takeda also fails as a matter of law because Plaintiffs did not present evidence that Actos is unfit for its intended purpose or is not minimally safe.....	15
5. Plaintiffs’ demand for punitive damages fails as a matter of law because Plaintiffs did not show that Defendants engaged in wanton disregard for safety.....	16
6. Plaintiffs’ demand for punitive damages against Lilly fails for several additional reasons.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Actos (Pioglitazone) Prods. Liab. Litig., 2014 WL 46579 (W.D. La. Jan. 6, 2014)6

In re Actos (Pioglitazone) Prods. Liab. Litig., 2014 WL 60298 (W.D. La. Jan. 7, 2014) 10-12

Bauerlein v. Equity Residential Properties, 2007 WL 1793578 (D. Ariz. June 19, 2007)25

Becker v. Swartz, 386 N.E.2d 807 (N.Y. 1978)28

Blumenthal v. Zacklift Intern., Inc., 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 9618
(N.Y. Supr. Ct. June 4, 2008)28

Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....14

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm., 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....13, 26

Daley v. McNeil Consumer Prods. Co., 164 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....16

Dawson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 978 F.2d 205 (5th Cir. 1992).....2

DeLuryea v. Winthrop Labs., 697 F.2d 222 (8th Cir. 1983).....19

Denny v. Ford Motor Co., 662 N.E.2d 730 (N.Y. 1995).....15

Dudley v. Bungee Int’l Mfg. Corp., 1996 WL 36977 (4th Cir. Jan. 31, 1996)19

In re Eighth Judicial Dist. Asbestos Litig., 938 N.Y.S.2d 715 (App. Div. 2012).....16

In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prods. Liab. Litig. (No.II), 2012 WL 181411
(D.N.J. Jan. 17, 2012)3

In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig., 924 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 16, 18-19

In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prods. Liab. Litig. (No.II), 751 F.3d 150
(3d Cir. 2014).....6

Garrity v. Lyle Stuart, Inc., 353 N.E.2d 793 (N.Y. 1976)16

Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....12

Genmoora Corp. v. Moore Bus. Forms, Inc., 939 F.2d 1149 (5th Cir. 1991)14

<i>Girling Health Care, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 85 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Goodner v. Hyundai Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 650 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Guile v. United States</i> , 422 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Krister v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 479 F. 2d 1089 (5th Cir. 1973).....	19
<i>Heston v. Taser Int’l, Inc.</i> , 431 F. App’x 586 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Hillman v. Sinha</i> , N.Y.S.2d 116 (App. Div. 2010)	28
<i>In re Levaquin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 700 F.3d 1161 (8th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Lamb v. Mendoza</i> , 478 F. App’x 854 (5th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Lofton v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty Pharm.</i> , 672 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Marinaccio v. Town of Clarence</i> , 986 N.E.2d 903 (N.Y. 2013).....	16-17, 22-23
<i>Martin v. Hacker</i> , 628 N.E.2d 1308 (N.Y. 1993)	21, 27
<i>Mohammed v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 5554269 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2011)	28
<i>Morris v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 774 (5th Cir. 2013).....	8, 21
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	8, 12
<i>Percival v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 1060 (W.D. Okla. 1987)	21
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	5-8, 12
<i>Reuven Enter. Sec. Div., LLC v. Synergy Inv. Group, LLC</i> , 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2049 (N.Y. Supr. Ct. Mar. 27, 2013)	28
<i>Richards v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1048 (11th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Roginsky v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 378 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1967)	23
<i>Ross v. Louise Wise Services, Inc.</i> , 868 N.E.2d 189 (N.Y. 2007).....	17, 32
<i>Saraney v. TAP Pharm. Prod., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 148845 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 16, 2007).....	21
<i>Smith v. Stark</i> , 490 N.E.2d 841 (N.Y. 1986)	28
<i>Stogsdel v. HealthMark Partners, L.L.C.</i> , 337 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2004)	25

<i>Taylor v. Dyer</i> , 593 N.Y.S.2d 122 (App. Div. 1993).....	25
<i>Taylor v. Pharmacia-Upjohn Co.</i> , 2005 WL 3502052 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 19, 2005)	21
<i>Toole v. McClintock</i> , 999 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Ventas, Inc. v. HCP, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Viazis v. American Ass’n of Orthodontists</i> , 314 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Wackman v. Rubsamen</i> , 602 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000).....	14
<i>West v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 385 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	19
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2008)	9-10
Federal Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....	2
Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 201.57	3
21 C.F.R. § 202.1	6
21 C.F.R. § 208.20	12
21 C.F.R. § 314.70	3-4, 12
21 C.F.R. § 314.105	12-13
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 337.....	4, 13
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	4, 12
McKinney’s Uniform Commercial Code § 2-314	15
Other Authorities	
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	29
